

9

IN THE
United States
Circuit Court of Appeals,
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT.

In the Matter of
JAMESON & MEYERS,
Bankrupts.

Pauley Oil Company,
Appellant,

vs.

E. A. Lynch, Trustee in Bankruptcy
of the Estate of Robert F. Meyers
and Claude S. Jameson, doing busi-
ness under the firm name of Jame-
son & Meyers, and under the ficti-
tious name of Eagle Gasoline Com-
pany,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF.

HENRY L. KNOOP,
Attorney for Appellant.

FILED

APR 6 1929

TOPICAL INDEX.

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| I. Introductory Statement | 3 |
| II. The Issues | 6 |
| III. Statement of the Case..... | 9 |
| IV. Summary of Facts..... | 36 |
| V. Argument | 40 |
| 1. The Provisions of the Bankruptcy Act..... | 40 |
| 2. In Order That Appellant's Claim May Be Disallowed or Rejected, It Is Necessary That the Evidence Show Affirmatively That Appel- lant, or Its Agent Acting Therein, Then Knew or Had Reasonable Cause to Believe, That the Transfer Would Effect a Prefer- ence | 42 |
| 3. Mere Suspicion Is Not Sufficient to Charge Creditors With Knowledge, or Reasonable Cause to Believe, That a Preference Will Be Effected | 45 |
| VI. Conclusion | 58 |

TABLE OF CASES.

| | PAGE |
|---|--------|
| Abdo <i>et al.</i> v. Townshend <i>et al.</i> , 282 Fed. 476, 478..... | 44 |
| Bankruptcy Act, Section 57g..... | 40, 43 |
| Bankruptcy Act, Section 60b..... | 41, 43 |
| <i>In re</i> Carlisle, 199 Fed. 612, 616-617..... | 41 |
| Closson v. Newberry's Hardware Co., 283 Fed. 33..... | 55, 59 |
| Collier on Bankruptcy (13th Ed.), p. 1328..... | 50 |
| Grant v. First National Bank, 97 U. S. 80, 24 L. Ed. 971 | 47 |
| Heyman v. Third Nat. Bank of Jersey City (D. C.), 216 F. 685, 686..... | 43 |
| Hurley v. N. J. Reilly Co., 13 Fed. (2d) 466..... | 51, 59 |
| Matter of Robert Jenkins Corporation (D. C.), 7 Am. Bankr. Rep. 504, 11 F. 979..... | 55 |
| Miller v. Martin, 17 Fed. (2d) 291, 292-293..... | 50, 58 |
| <i>In re</i> Pingel, 288 Fed. 664, 666..... | 43 |
| <i>In re</i> Shaw, 7 Fed. (2d) 381, 382..... | 42 |
| <i>In re</i> Solof, 2 Fed. (2d) 130, 131-132..... | 45, 59 |
| Sumner v. Parr, 270 Fed. 675..... | 55 |
| <i>In re</i> Union Hill Preserving Co., 1 Fed. 415..... | 58, 59 |
| <i>In re</i> K. G. Whitfield & Bro., 290 Fed. 596, 600..... | 44 |
| Whitney v. Dresser, 200 U. S. 532, 26 Sup. Ct. 316, 50 L. Ed. 584..... | 43 |

No. 5726.
